
Senate 

SR8 / File No. 1  1
 

General Assembly File No. 1
January Session, 2001 Senate Resolution No. 8

 
 
 
 

Senate, February 1, 2001 
 
The Senate Committee on Appropriations reported through 
SEN. CRISCO of the 17th Dist., Chairperson of the Committee 
on the part of the Senate, that the resolution ought to be 
adopted. 
 

 
 

 
RESOLUTION PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A MEMORANDUM OF 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT AND 
THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN 
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS. 

Resolved by the Senate:  
 

That the memorandum of agreement between The  University of 1 
Connecticut and The University of Connecticut Chapter of the 2 
American Association of University Professors concerning the 3 
extension of the current collective bargaining agreement without 4 
modification for the period from July 1, 2001, to June 30, 2002, 5 
inclusive, submitted to this assembly January 16, 2001, for approval, as 6 
provided in subsection (b) of section 5-278 of the general statutes, is 7 
approved. 8 

APP Senate Favorable   

 



SR8 File No. 1
 

SR8 / File No. 1  2
 

The following fiscal impact statement and bill analysis are prepared for the benefit of members of the 

General Assembly, solely for the purpose of information, summarization, and explanation, and do not 

represent the intent of the General Assembly or either House thereof for any purpose: 

 

 

OFA Fiscal Note 
 
 
State Impact: Cost 

Affected Agencies: University of Connecticut 

Municipal Impact: None 

 

Explanation 

State Impact: 

  
FY 02 

FY 02 
Annualized 

State Cost 

All Funds $4,588,154 $5,422,363 
General Fund $4,239,765 $5,010,631 

 

This contract extension for the University of Connecticut Professors’ 
(AAUP) bargaining unit is submitted for approval.  Costs shown above 
are for the 1,335 All Funds employees, including 1,234 General Fund 
employees covered by this contract.  Details of the costs are attached. 

  These increases are in line with increases in other bargaining units 
that have contracts settled through FY 02.  If this agreement is 
approved by the General Assembly, it will be necessary to include 
funding in the budget for FY 02 and FY 03, per Sec. 5-278(c) (CGS). 



SR8 File No. 1
 

SR8 / File No. 1  3
 

Cost Estimate of Agreement 

All Funds 
 
University of Connecticut Professors' Bargaining Unit (AAUP) 
Agency Affected: University of Connecticut 
Term of Contract: One year, July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002 
Number of Full-Time Employees Affected by Contract: 
 

1,234  General Fund 
101  Other Funds 

                1,335  Total 
 
Average Full-Time Salary Data: 

Percent Increase (Cash Basis) 
 

 General Flat Merit and  
 Wage Dollar Chancellor's  
 Salary Increase Increase Pool Total 
Prior to Contract $72,435     
FY 02 75,627 1.69% 0.85% 1.87% 4.41%

 
Percent Increase (Annualized Basis)
   

 General Flat Merit and  
  Wage Dollar Chancellor's  
 Salary Increase Increase Pool Total 
Prior to Contract $72,435     
FY 02 76,207 2.00% 1.00% 2.21% 5.21%

 

Cost Summary Data (Estimated): 
 End of Percent 
 Prior to Contract Increase 
 Contract (Annualized) (one year) 
Salaries[1]    
  FY 02 $    97,736,522 $ 102,773,553 5.15% 
Fringe Benefits[2]   
  Value of Current Items     25,001,100       25,827,173 3.30% 



SR8 File No. 1
 

SR8 / File No. 1  4
 

Total Salaries and Benefits $  122,737,622 $ 128,600,726 4.78% 
 

[1] Salaries include base salary and longevity payments. 
 
[2] Fringe benefits include Social Security, normal cost of pension 
contributions, health insurance, life insurance, disability insurance, 
Professional Development Fund, Tuition Reimbursement Fund, and 
Child Lab. 
 

Detail of Cost Estimates 
All Funds 

 
  FY 02 

Contract Items FY 02[1] Annualized 

   
FY 02   

2% General Wage Increase effective 8/10/01   $ 1,636,970  $      1,934,601 
Flat $724 increase effective 8/10/01       818,087             966,830 
2% Merit Pool effective 8/10/01 1,636,970      1,934,601 
Chancellor's Pool 170,077          201,000 
 
Subtotal - All Funds $ 4,262,103 $      5,037,031 
Social Security[2]       326,051              385,333 
Total Cost of Contract - All Funds $ 4,588,154 $      5,422,363 
 
Estimated General Fund Cost $ 4,239,765 $      5,010,631 

 
[1] FY 02 cash costs are based on 22 pay periods. 
 
[2] Wage increases directly impact Social Security contributions.  Due 
to the actuarial valuation method used to cost pension plan 
contributions, the impact on pension costs is delayed until the next 
valuation. 



SR8 File No. 1
 

SR8 / File No. 1  5
 

 
 
 

OLR Bill Analysis 
SR 8 
 

RESOLUTION PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A MEMORANDUM OF 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 
AND THE UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT CHAPTER OF THE 
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS. 
 

The Office of Legislative Research does not analyze resolutions. 

 
 


